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Broadband Forum Liaison To:

3GPP TSG-SA5 (Telecom Management), 

Christian Toche (christian.toche@huawei.com) 
From:
Christophe Alter
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair 
(christophe.alter@orange.com) 
Liaison Communicated By: 
Klaus Wich, Nokia Siemens Networks (klaus.wich@nsn.com)
Date: December 2, 2011
Subject:  Release FAPService:2 for HNB, HeNB and CDMA2000 – liaisons received
Dear Mr. Toche,
The Broadband Forum BroadbandHome Working Group has finished the work on the new Femtocell Access Point service data model FAPService:2, which includes the updated HNB and the new HeNB radio definitions besides the CDMA2000  radio definitions. All new and updated standard documents and data definitions have passed the final ballot and are attached. 
· TR-196 Issue 2 - Femto Access Point Service Data Model (new)
· TR-262 - Femto Component Objects (new)
· TR-157 Amendment 5 - Component Objects for CWMP (update)
· TR-181 Issue 2 Amendment 4 - Device Data Model for TR-069 (update)
Please note that with release of TR-196 Issue 2, there is no intention for updates or amendments for TR-196 Issue 1 Amendment 1.

Thank you for your liaisons S5-113059 and S5-113884. Due to the already progressed review phase of the new documents, all the proposed changes were accepted but could not be added into the new documents.  Instead they were moved to our internal issue list to be added to an amendment of TR-196 Issue 2. 

This also applies for the liaison S5-111905, which requires more information as requested in our liaison S5-112324 and only partially answered in S5-112705. We kindly ask you to provide the missing information and the requested data table from S5-112324 to allow the data modeling.

Sincerely,

Christophe Alter,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:

Christophe Alter, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair (christophe.alter@orange.com) 
Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO (rmersh@broadband-forum.org)
Gabrielle Bingham, Broadband Forum Secretariat (gbingham@broadband-forum.org)
Greg Bathrick, Broadband Home Technical Working Group Co-Chair (Greg_Bathrick@pmc-sierra.com)

Jason Walls, Broadband Home Technical Working Group Co-Chair (jwalls@iol.unh.edu)
Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings

	DATES 
	LOCATION 

	12th – 16th March, 2012
	Dubrovnik, Croatia

	21st – 25th May, 2012
	Albuquerque, USA


Note: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at 
http://www.broadband-forum.org/meetings/upcomingmeetingsataglance.php
Attachments:

· TR-196 Issue 2 - Femto Access Point Service Data Model 
· TR-262 - Femto Component Objects 
· TR-157 Amendment 5 - Component Objects for CWMP
· TR-181 Issue 2 Amendment 4 - Device Data Model for TR-069
